
 IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 

 

In re        Chapter 11  

VWS Holdco, Inc., et al.,      Case No. 25-10979 (JKS)  

Debtors.1     Jointly Administered 

  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lydia Do, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC 
dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned 
case. 
 

On July 24, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita caused 
to be served the following documents via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B: 
 

• Debtors' Motion to Convert These Chapter 11 Cases to Cases Under Chapter 7 of 
Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 194] 
 

• Motion to Shorten Notice and Objection Periods Regarding Debtors' Motion to 
Convert These Chapter 11 Cases to Cases Under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code 
[Docket No. 196] 
 

• Declaration of Steven F. Agran in Support of Debtors' Motion to Convert these 
Chapter 11 Cases to Cases Under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 
197] 
 

• Order Shortening Notice and Objection Periods Regarding Debtors' Motion to 
Convert These Chapter 11 Cases to Cases Under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code 
[Docket No. 199] 
 
 
 

 
1 The Debtors in these Chapter 11 Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
numbers are as follows: VWS Holdco, Inc. (5412) and Shoosmith Bros., Inc. (6914). The Debtors’ mailing address 
is P.O. Box 2770, Chesterfield, VA 23832. 
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Furthermore, on July 24, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of 
Verita caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list 
attached hereto as Exhibit C; and via First Class Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit D: 

• Debtors' Motion to Convert These Chapter 11 Cases to Cases Under Chapter 7 of
Bankruptcy Code [Docket No. 194]

Furthermore, in accordance with Local Rule 5004-4(c)(ii), all eligible CM/ECF 
participants were served via the Court’s CM/ECF system with copies of the foregoing. 

Dated: August 6, 2025 
     /s/ Lydia Do 
     Lydia Do 
     Verita 
     222 N Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 300 
     El Segundo, CA 90245 
     Tel. 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Top 20 Creditor Ace Hydroseeding, Inc. acehydroseeding@comcast.net

Top 20 Creditor Archaea Energy

donna.ward@bp.com; 
lrowe@archaea.energy; 
cmaida@archaea.energy

Top 20 Creditor Bowman mmassey@bowman.com
Counsel to Vulcan Materials Company Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP Jay R. Bender jbender@bradley.com

Top 20 Creditor Chesterfield, VA Rebecca Longnaker, Treasurer Treasurer@chesterfield.gov
Counsel to DIP Lender and Volunteer 
Enterprises, LLC Cole Schotz P.C. Daniel F. X. Geoghan dgeoghan@coleschotz.com
Counsel to DIP Lender and Volunteer 
Enterprises, LLC Cole Schotz P.C.

Patrick J. Reilley & Michael E. 
Fitzpatrick 

preilley@coleschotz.com; 
mfitzpatrick@coleschotz.com

Top 20 Creditor Colony Tire Corporation msteinburg@colonytire.com

Delaware State AG and DOJ Delaware Dept of Justice Attorney General
attorney.general@state.de.us; 
attorney.general@delaware.gov

DE Governmental Agency Delaware State Treasury statetreasurer@state.de.us

Top 20 Creditor Dominion Energy Virginia
Investor.Relations@dominionenergy.c
om

Top 20 Creditor Engineering, Design & Devel Eddinc@comcast.net
Counsel to Industrial Power Generating 
Company, LLC c/o Archaea Energy; 
Proposed Counsel for the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Greenberg Traurig, LLP Dennis A. Meloro Dennis.Meloro@gtlaw.com
Proposed Counsel for the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Greenberg Traurig, LLP Emily D. Nasir emily.nasir@gtlaw.com
Counsel to Industrial Power Generating 
Company, LLC c/o Archaea Energy; 
Proposed Counsel for the Official 
Committee of Unsecured Creditors Greenberg Traurig, LLP Shari L. Heyen Shari.Heyen@gtlaw.com
Counsel to Chesterfield County, Virginia Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP Jason W. Harbour jharbour@huntonak.com

Committee of Unsecured Creditors
Industrial Power Generating Company, LLC 
c/o Archaea Energy Attn Guy Chapman gchapman@archaea.energy

Top 20 Creditor Integrity Environmental AR@integrityenvsol.com
IRS Internal Revenue Service Attn Susanne Larson SBSE.Insolvency.Balt@irs.gov

DE Governmental Agency Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation

charles.messing@irs.gov; 
dennis.moody@irs.gov

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation

charles.messing@irs.gov; 
dennis.moody@irs.gov

Top 20 Creditor James River Equipment scharlton@jamesriverequipment.com
Claims and Noticing Agent KCC dba Verita vwsholdcoinfo@veritaglobal.com
Top 20 Creditor Keiter oragland@keitercpa.com
Counsel to Virginia Department of 
Environmental Quality Kutak Rock LLP Jeremy S. Williams jeremy.williams@kutakrock.com

Top 20 Creditor Labella Associates Jenny Johnson
jjohnson@labellapc.com; 
billing1@labellapc.com

Committee of Unsecured Creditors Mr. Bult’s Inc. Attn Richard Borgetti rborgetti@mrbults.com
Top 20 Creditor Mr. Bults, Inc. msandridge@mrbults.com

Office of the US Trustee
Office of the United States Trustee For the 
District of Delaware Attn Jane M. Leamy jane.m.leamy@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Swift Creek Renewables, LLC OFFIT KURMAN, P.A. Brian J. McLaughlin brian.mclaughlin@offitkurman.com
Committee of Unsecured Creditors One Environmental Group Attn Kerry McAvoy kmcavoy@oneenv.com
Top 20 Creditor One Environmental Group kmcavoy@Oneenv.com

Proposed Counsel to Debtors Pashman Stein Walder Hayden P.C.
John W. Weiss, Richard W. 
Riley

jweiss@pashmanstein.com; 
rriley@pashmanstein.com

Proposed Counsel to Debtors Pashman Stein Walder Hayden P.C.
Leah M. Eisenberg, David E. 
Sklar

leisenberg@pashmanstein.com; 
dsklar@pashmanstein.com

Top 20 Creditor Rain for Rent Virginia Eclary@rainforrent.com

DE Governmental Agency Secretary of State
Division of Corporations 
Franchise Tax DOSDOC_Ftax@Delaware.gov

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission
PA Regional Office, Regional 
Director philadelphia@sec.gov

DE Governmental Agency Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury

SECBankruptcy-OGC-
ADO@Sec.gov; 
secbankruptcy@sec.gov
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

DE Governmental Agency Securities and Exchange Commission 
Antonia Apps, Regional 
Director

OCR@Sec.Gov; 
bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov; 
nyrobankruptcy@sec.gov

Top 20 Creditor Shamrock Environmental Receivables@Shamrockenviro.com
Top 20 Creditor Shoosmith Construction lstech@shoosmith.com

Counsel for Evergreen National Indemnity 
Company Stites & Harbison, PLLC

Chrisandrea L. Turner, William 
T. Gorton III, and W. Blaine 
Early III

clturner@stites.com; 
wgorton@stites.com; 
BEARLY@stites.com

Attorneys for John Douglas Collins, II, 
Marilyn Orcutt, Sam M. Kelly, and W. Kent 
Durham Sullivan Hazeltine Allinson LLC William A. Hazeltine, Esq. whazeltine@sha-llc.com
Counsel for Evergreen National Indemnity 
Company The Rosen Law Group LLC

Frederick B Rosner and Chang 
Dong

rosner@teamrosner.com; 
dong@teamrosner.com

Top 20 Creditor Troutman Pepper Locke LLP Andrea.wortzel@Troutman.com
US Attorney for District of Delaware US Attorney for Delaware usade.ecfbankruptcy@usdoj.gov
Top 20 Creditor Vamac, Inc. jlambert@vamac.com

Attorneys for Swift Creek Renewables, LLC Vartabedian Hester & Haynes
Suzanne K. “Suki” Rosen and 
Emily Chou

suki.rosen@vhh.law; 
emily.chou@vhh.law

Dept of Environmental
Virginia Department of Environmental 
Quality Jamie Robb jaime.robb@deq.virginia.gov

Dept of Environmental
Virginia Department of Environmental 
Quality Melanie Davenport melanie.davenport@deq.virginia.gov

Dept of Environmental
Virginia Department of Environmental 
Quality

Russell Deppe, Air Compliance 
Manager russell.deppe@deq.virginia.gov

Counsel to Virginia Department of 
Environmental Quality Virginia Office of the Attorney General Katherine E. Kulbok kkulbok@oag.state.va.us

Texas Litigation Counsel Wieser Taylor PLLC 

Jay K. Wieser , Stephen D. 
Taylor , Lauren Johnson , and 
Evan M. Bell stephen@wiesertaylor.com
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Exhibit B
Core/2002 Service List

Served via First Class Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
Top 20 Creditor SCS Engineers 1881 Campus Commons Drive Suite 450 Reston VA 20191
Top 20 Creditor TRC Companies, Inc. TRC Lockbox 249 Western Avenue Augusta ME 04330
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Exhibit C
Creditor Matrix

Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName EmailAddress
John Douglas Collins, II Email on File

Marilyn E. Orcutt
as Successor in Interest of Eugene 
Orcutt Email on File

Swift Creek Renewables, LLC
Erin B. Ashwell and Christian E. 
Henneke

eashwell@mcguirewoods.com; 
chenneke@mcguirewoods.com

Swift Creek Renewables, LLC Karen C. Bifferato kbifferato@connollygallagher.com
William Kent Durham Email on File
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Exhibit D
Creditor Matrix

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip
AGRI-VA Inc. P.O. Box 3533 Petersburg VA 23805
Agusto Saquic Chach Address on File

AlleghenyPoint Insurance Company
c/o Encova Mutual Insurance 
Group, Inc. 400 Quarrier Street Charleston WV 25301

Allied World Surplus Lines Insurance 
Company 1690 New Britain Avenue Suite 101 Farmington CT 06032
Amwins Insurance Brokerage 4725 Piedmont Row Drive Suite 600 Charlotte NC 28210
Anthem Life 200 E. Randolph Street Chicago IL 60601
ARC Gases P.O. Box 26269 Richmond VA 23260

Aspen Specialty Insurance Company Newport Office Center III 499 Washington Boulevard 8th Floor Jersey City NJ 07310
AT & T Wireless 11563 West Broad Street Richmond VA 23233
Cater Machinery Company Inc. P.O. Box 751053 Charlotte NC 28275
Chesterfield County Utilities 9840 Government Center Pkwy Chesterfield VA 23832
Cincinnati Insurance Company 6200 S. Gilmore Road Fairfield OH 45014-5141
Cintas Corporation P.O. Box 689 Hopewell VA 23860
Comcast 1701 JFK Boulevard Philadelphia PA 19103
Comerica Bank P.O. Box 75000 Detroit MI 48275-8042
Cortez-Sapon Address on File
Crum & Forester Specialty Insurance 
Company 305 Madison Avenue Morristown NJ 07962
Dominion Energy P.O. Box 26666 Richmond VA 23261-6666
Encova Insurance 400 Quarrier Street Charleston WV 25301
Estate Of James Fletcher Kelly Address on File
Evergreen National Indemnity 
Company 6150 Oak Tree Blvd., Suite 440 Independence OH 44131
Evergreen National Indemnity 
Company 6140 Parkland Boulevard, Suite 231 Mayfield Heights OH 44124-6106
Excel Truck Group 3400 Lee Hill Drive Fredericksburg VA 22408
Fleetpride, Inc. P.O. Box 281811 Atlanta GA 30384
Fred Nichols Address on File
Guardian P.O. Box 95101 Chicago IL 60694
Guardian Life Insurance P.O.Box 981590 El Paso TX 79998-1590
Harvey L. Parks Address on File
Heron Pinzon Martinez Address on File
Industrial Power Generating 
Company, LLC 2250 Dabney Road Richmond VA 23230
Integrity Environmental Solutions 5400 Glen Alden Drive Richmond VA 23231
James A. Scott & Son Inc. d/b/a Scott Insurance 3900 Westerre Pkwy Richmond VA 23233
James Blackwell Address on File
James River Petroleum 10487 Lakeridge Pkwy, #100 Ashland VA 23005
John Deere Financial 6400 NW 86th Street PO Box 6600 Johnston IA 50131-6600
Jose Luis Pinzon Pantaleon Address on File
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Exhibit D
Creditor Matrix

Served via First Class Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip

JRP Energy
10487 Lakeridge Parkway, Suite 
110 Ashland VA 23005

Lowes P.O. Box 530954 Atlanta GA 30353
Mark Hills Address on File
Mike Cole Address on File
Morgan Stanley 1111 NorthShore Dr., Suite N 160 Knoxville TN 37919
Napa Auto Parts P.O. Box 409043 Atlanta GA 30384
Networking Technologies & Supp 14421 Justice Road Midlothian VA 23113
Networking Technologies + Support, 
Inc. P.O. Box 73232 Richmond VA 23235
Ottoneil J DeLeon Address on File
Ottoniel Alvarez DeLeon Address on File
Owen Printing Company 930 Winfield Road Petersburg VA 23803
Paul Mcgee Address on File
Primo Brands P.O. Box 900 1004 Louisville KY 40290
R-T Specialty, LLC 2465 Kuser Road, Suite 202 Hamilton NJ 08690

Shamrock Environmental Corporation 6106 Corporate Park Dr Browns Summit NC 27214
Spatco Energy Solutions P.O. Box 604330 Charlotte NC 28260

Swift Creek Renewables, LLC
Attention Paul Morrow, 
President 10818 West County Road 72 Midland TX 79707

Synagro Technologies, Inc. 435 Williams Ct, Suite 100 Baltimore MD 21220

The Empire Plan
c/o Athem Blue Cross Blue 
Shield P.O. Box 1600 Kingston NY 12402

Theresa J. Jones Address on File
Timothy Inge Address on File
Tipco Technologies, Inc. 11412 Cronhill Drive Owings Mills MD 21117
Tri-City Office Products, Inc. 2100A Westmoreland Street Richmond VA 23230
Verizon 1095 Avenue of the Americas New York NY 10036
Verizon One Verizon Way Basking Ridge NJ 07920
Virginia Department of Taxation Bankruptcy PO Box 2156 Richmond VA 23218-2156
Virginia Eastern District US Attorneys 
Office Attn Bankruptcy Division 721 Lakefront Commons

Fountain Plaza Three Ste 
300 Newport News VA 23606

Virginia Eastern District US Attorneys 
Office Attn Bankruptcy Division 2100 Jamieson Ave Alexandria VA 22314
Virginia Eastern District US Attorneys 
Office Attn Bankruptcy Division 101 W Main St Ste 8000 Norfolk VA 23510
Virginia Eastern District US Attorneys 
Office Attn Bankruptcy Division 919 E Main St Ste 1900 Richmond VA 23219
Virginia Roadside SVCS LLC 8304 Hickory Road South Chesterfield VA 23803
Vonage Business P.O. Box 23887 New York NY 10087-3887
Vulcan Construction Materials P.O. Box 75219 Charlotte NC 28275
Willscot 4646 East Van Buren, Suite 400 Phoenix AZ 85008
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